
                     NOTICE OF MEETING

              CABINET
will meet on

THURSDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2020

At 6.15 pm

in the

VIRTUAL MEETING – RBWM YOUTUBE

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET:

Councillor Johnson, Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic
Development and Property

Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident & Leisure Services, HR, IT,
Legal, Performance Management & Windsor

Councillor Carroll, Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services,
Health and Mental Health

Councillor Cannon, Public Protection and Parking

Councillor Clark, Transport and Infrastructure

Councillor Coppinger, Planning, Environmental Services and Maidenhead

Councillor Hilton, Finance and Ascot

Councillor McWilliams, Housing, Communications and Youth Engagement

Councillor Stimson, Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and Countryside

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: Wednesday, 19 August 2020
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the 
Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

The Part I (public) section of this virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By
participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are giving consent to being recorded and
acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2020.
 

9 - 14

4.  APPOINTMENTS -

5.  FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Forward Plan for the period October 2020 to January 2021
 

15 - 22

6.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS -

Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health 
and Mental Health

i. Future P
[...]
Samantha Rayner, 
Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), David Hilton, Gerry Clark, Donna Stimson and 
Ross McWilliams

Also in attendance: Councillors Baldwin, Brar, Tisi, Price, Bhangra, Singh and Walters 
(Part II only)

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Russell O'Keefe, Kevin McDaniel and Louisa Dean

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Johnson. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 
were approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

None

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since last published, including:

- Transformation Strategy going to the Cabinet Transformation Sub-Committee on 22 
September 2020.

- Place Recovery Strategy going to Cabinet on 24 September 2020.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) OUTCOME OF FEASIBILITY WORK ON POTENTIAL SCHOOL EXPANSIONS 

Cabinet considered the report regarding the outcome of the feasibility study into the potential 
of future school expansions.

The Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health informed Cabinet that officers had assessed the feasibility of expanding all schools in 
the borough, in response to likely increases in demand arising from planned new housing. The 
report explained the school expansions feasibility programme and highlights some key overall 
findings. These studies would  be used to underpin development of a strategic school 
expansion programme.

9

Agenda Item 3



The Lead Member highlighted that this was a feasibility study of all schools and the possibility 
of expansion if required and not a programme of work.  The finding of the report would be 
used to inform future decisions. 

The  Director of Children’s Services informed that each feasibility study contained:

 An overview of the school site and buildings.
 A comparison of the site and buildings with nat
[...]
ases, 
including Hilltop First School and Homer First School where proposals are 
not currently being taken forward.

viii) Approves a policy stating that there should be a presumption in favour of 
all new school sites in the borough having a Resource Base.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) od the Local Government Act 
1972, the public were excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion 
took place on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) NEW PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS PART II APPENDIX 

Cabinet noted the Part II appendix.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.35 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

13



DATE………………………………..........

14



CABINET

FORWARD PLAN - CHANGES MADE SINCE LAST PUBLISHED:

ITEM
SCHEDULED

CABINET
DATE

NEW
CABINET

DATE

REASON FOR
CHANGE

Housing Strategy N/A 26/11/20 New Item

Recommissioning of local Drug and
Alcohol Services.

N/A 29/10/20 New Item

15

Agenda Item 5



N.B. All documents to be used by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet

FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS

NB: The Cabinet is comprised of the following Members: Councillor Johnson, Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic
Development and Property, Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, Performance Management
and Windsor, Councillor Carroll, Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental Health, Councillor Cannon,
Public Protection and Parking, Councillor Clark, Transport and Infrastructure , Councillor Coppinger, Planning, Environmental Services and Maidenhead,
Councillor Hilton, Finance and Ascot, Councillor McWilliams, Housing, Communications and Youth Engagemen
[...]
hich requirements are imposed on a person; or

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.
7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title:    Future Public Health Arrangements for 
Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead, Slough and Bracknell 
Forest Councils

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

No - Part I 

Lead Member: Councillor Carroll, Lead Member for Adult 
and Children’s Services, Health and 
Mental Health

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 24th September 2020
Responsible Officer(s): Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director
Wards affected:  None

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the creation of the post of Director of Public Health for 
East Berkshire in collaboration with East Berkshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Bracknell Forest and Slough Borough 
Councils. 

ii) Delegates authority to the Managing Director in consultation with 
the Lead Member for Adult and Children’s Service, Health and 
Mental Health and the Director of Adult, Health and Commissioning, 
to finalise and approve the partnership arrangements with relevant 
organisations.

iii) Notes the inclusion of an additional £65,000 per annum to fund the 
new arrangements is to be added to the 2021-22 base budget and 
funded from the public health grant.

REPORT SUMMARY 

1. To lay out the rationale for altering the current arrangements for public 
health across Slough, RBWM and Bracknell-Forest.

2. To confirm new arrangements for the delivery of public health services and 
the statutory Director of Public Health (DPH) post.

3. To seek in principle approval for the new collaborative arrangement and 
confirm indicative funding allocations subject to the 2021-22 Budget being 
approved.

23

Agenda Item 6i)



2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Options 

Table 1: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
To create an east Berkshire public 
health system with a shared Director 
of Public Health leading a small east 
Berkshire hub with larger spokes in 
each Authority.
This is the recommended option

This option increases the capacity of 
the public health system to integrate 
public health into Council and NHS 
systems.
Whilst this option costs more per 
authority than the current model it is 
significantly less expensive than 
moving to a single DPH per Council.
This option offers the ability to align 
better the public health system to 
the Frimley ICS.

To move to a single public health 
team and DPH for the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead.

This model would increase strategic 
capacity but would require a 
significant proportion of the Public 
Health Grant to support. This would 
necessitate reducing spend on 
service contracts. Further this option 
would not fully align the public 
health system with the Frimley ICS 
footprint.

To continue with the current system 
of a Berkshire public health system 
and a single shared Director of 
Public Health. This is the ‘do 
nothing’ option.

This option is not viable as the west 
Berkshire Councils have already 
determined to move to a west 
Berkshire model

Background
2.1 Since 2013 the Berkshire Public Health System has operated on a hub and 

spoke model with Public Health teams within in each of the six unitary 
authorities supported by a Shared Strategic Director of Public Health and a 
Shared Team hosted by Bracknell Forest Council.  

2.2 The overall aim of the Berkshire Public Health System is to deliver the core 
public health duty for local authorities which is to take steps to improve the 
health of residents and decrease health inequalities.  To meet the needs of our 
residents, this will require action, not only from Councils but across our system 
of public services, on the wider determinants of health, health improvement, 
health protecti
[...]
s is seen as a common 
sense requirement.

2.18 There was recognition that incorporating more public health thinking into LA 
and NHS services could improve demand management and inequalities as 
well as health and wellbeing outcomes for residents.

Proposal
2.19 The proposal is to dissolve the current arrangement between the six LAs and 

move to an arrangement between Slough Borough Council, RBWM and 
Bracknell Forest Council and the Frimley ICS. 

2.20 A shared Director of Public Health role for East Berkshire will lead the public 
health system, working closely with the local authorities and partners across 
the integrated care partnership.  There will also be a hub team providing 
health intelligence, health protection and commissioning support to support 
public health teams in each local authority.  

26



2.21 The shared team commissioning function will sit within Bracknell Forest 
commissioning team with a view to individual LAs taking on the commissioning 
of particular services (either individually or jointly) in the future.

2.22 The opportunity presented by working in partnership is to:
 Improve the health of our population and reduce inequalities to improve 

outcomes for our residents and reduce demand for services.
 Retain the local nature of public health, enabling local needs to be 

prioritised. 
 Improve the value from our investment in public health capacity – to make 

Public Health more visible, engaged, integrated and most importantly, 
effective, across the Local Authorities.

 Enable more coherent support to the ICS, coordinating PH engagement 
across the ICS. 

 Improve value for money from Public Health contracts.

Director of Public Health role
2.23 Bracknell Forest Council will lead the recruitment of this role, with full 

engagement from all parties. They will provide line management for the DPH 
but accountability will be to all 4 chief executives through a new DPH 
accountability Board. This body will sign off an annual work p
[...]
/20 14/09/20
Mary Severin Monitoring Officer 13/9/20
Nikki Craig Head of HR, Corporate 

Projects and IT
13/9/20 14/09/20

Louisa Dean Communications 13/9/20
Karen Shepherd Head of Governance 13/9/20 15/09/20
Lynne Lidster Head of Commissioning 13/9/20

REPORT HISTORY 

Decision type: 
Non-key decision 

Urgency item?
No

To Follow item?
No 

Report Author: Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director

29



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Finance Update: September 2020
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Hilton, Lead Member for
Finance and Ascot

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 24 September 2020
Responsible Officer(s): Andrew Vallance, Head of Finance and

Deputy S151 Officer
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes thre report and:

i) Notes the Council’s projected revenue & capital position for 2020/21.

ii) Notes the budget movements;

iii) Approves the capital variances and slippage.

iv) Approves a capital budget addition of £110,000 for Safeguarding works at
Larchfield Primary School

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Cabinet are requested to note the Council’s financial position.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Table 1: Key implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly

Exceeded
Date of
delivery

,General Fund
Reserves
Achieved

<£6,370,000 £6,370,000
to
£6,500,000

£6,500,001
to
£16,900,000

> 16,900,000 31 May
2021

REPORT SUMMARY

1 This report sets out the financial position of the Council in respect of the 2020/21
financial year as at the end of Month 4.

2 The report reviews the various elements of the Council’s financial position including
the revenue budget and its funding, the capital programme, and the Council’s
financial reserve position.

3 The report reviews the main areas of financial risk impacting on the revenue and
capital budgets and in respect of these risks sets out the assumptions that underpin
the forecast p
[...]
nd communications.

 Engage with the community as appropriate and identify emerging issues, reporting them into the RBWM
Recovery Cell

Membership

 6 Members

 Chairman – Leader of the Council

103



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title:    Library Stock Purchase Contract
Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

No

Member reporting: Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Resident and Leisure Services, 
HR, IT, Legal, Performance Management 
and Windsor; Armed Forces Champion

Meeting and Date: Cabinet  - 10 September 2020
Responsible Officer(s): Louise Freeth, Head of Revenues, 

Benefits and Library and Resident 
Services

Wards affected:  All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet:

i) Notes the report and retender for the supply of library stock by the 
Central Buying Consortium under the OJEU compliant process.

ii) Approves the Council continuing to remain an Associate Member of 
the Central Buying Consortium and utilising the new framework 
contract for the supply of library stock until 31 March 2022 with the 
option to extend for two years.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report deals with the retendering of the Central Buying Consortium (CBC) 
contract, that the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM) has been 
part of since August 2010 for the supply of library stock, for two years from 1 
April 2020 to 31 March 2022 with the option to extend for a further two years.

2. It recommends that the Council remains a part of the CBC contract for the 
purchase of library stock and notes the tender process undertaken by CBC. 

3. The expected spend would be £341k over two years or £682k over four years.

4. These recommendations are being made because the contract represents very 
good value for money for residents whilst offering a timely and broad choice of 
current books.

5. If renewed, the CBC contract will continue to offer very high discounts for library 
books with individual suppliers, which would not be possible if RBWM were to 
approach booksellers on its own. The contract also includes all stock processing 
so an internal stock services team is no longer required. 

6. An additional point to note is the CBC contract offers a central point of contract 
negotiation saving RBWM the additional staffing resource that would be needed 
to complete this on a local basis within the Council.

105

Agenda Item 6iv)



iii) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Resources & the 
Corporate Leadership Team in consultation with the Leader, the Lead 
Member for Finance and the Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident 
and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, Performance Management and 
Windsor; Armed Forces Champion to award the tender and exercise 
the optional extension of the new contract for up to two more years, 
until 31 March 2024, if the Central Buying Consortium decides to 
pursue the extension. 

iv) To confirm the procurement process began prior to Lockdown with 
an effective contract start date of 01 April 2020. However, use was 
not made of this until the Library service re-opened in July. At that 
time, approval was sought from the Director of Resources, until such 
time as a paper could be brought before Cabinet.  

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Options 

 Table 1: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
This is the recommended option
1.  Continue with the CBC library 
stock supply contract. This is the 
recommended option.

The renewal of this contract would 
reduce the need for significant 
additional staff resource, including 
legal and procurement resource, to 
negotiate and tender a library stock 
contract. It also increases the ability 
of the council to, jointly with other 
local authorities, negotiate higher 
discounts from suppliers. 

Service level planning and 
budgeting against consistent costs 
would continue ensuring high 
standards of service delivery would 
continue to be met. 

2.  Buy stock in
[...]

consultee 

Post held Date 
sent

Date 
returned 

Cllr Rayner Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Resident and Leisure Services, 
HR, IT, Legal, Performance 
Management and Windsor; 
Armed Forces Champion

07.09.20 10.09.20

Duncan Sharkey Managing Director 07.09.20 10.09.20
Russell O’Keefe Executive Director 07.09.20 10.09.20
 Adele Taylor Executive Director 07.09.20 10.09.20
Andrew Vallance Deputy S151 officer 07.09.20
Elaine Browne Head of Law 07.09.20
Mary Severin Monitoring Officer 07.09.20
Nikki Craig Head of HR, Corporate 

Projects and ICT
07.09.20

Louisa Dean Communications 07.09.20
Kevin McDaniel Director of Children’s Services 07.09.20
Hilary Hall Director Adults, 

Commissioning and Health
07.09.20

Karen Shepherd Head of Governance 07.09.20

109



REPORT HISTORY 

Decision type: 
Key decision 
Non-key decision 

Urgency item?
No
.

To Follow item?
No

Report Author: Angela Huisman, Library and Resident Contact Lead, 01628 
685641

110



Document is Restricted

111

Agenda Item 8i)
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	5 Forward Plan
	6i) Future Public Health Arrangements for Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, Slough and Bracknell Forest Councils
	6ii) Finance Update: September 2020
	6iii) RBWM Recovery Strategy
	6iv) Library Stock Purchase Contract
	8i) Community Options - Maidenhead



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2020

PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, Andrew Johnson (Chairman), David Coppinger, 
Samantha Rayner, Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), David Hilton, Gerry Clark, 
Donna Stimson and Ross McWilliams

Also in attendance: Councillors C Da Costa, Price, Hill, Bhangra, Bateson and 
Barbara Richardson (RBWM Property Company)

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Kevin McDaniel, Adele Taylor, Andrew Vince, Chris Joyce, 
Louise Freeth, Russel O’Keefe, Hilary Hall, Nikki Craig, Louisa Dean, Mark Beeley and 
David Cook.  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2020 
were approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

None

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since last published, including:

 School places and projections report moving from October to November 2020.
 The following reports to be added to October 2020 Cabinet Parking Contract, 

Highways Contract, Communities Facilities Review, Windsor Neighbourhood Plan – 
Proceed to Referendum and the Housing Strategy and Housing Strategy.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) FUTURE PUBLIC HEALTH ARRANGEMENTS FOR ROYAL BOROUGH OF 
WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD, SLOUGH AND BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCILS 

Cabinet considered the report regarding the rationale for altering the current arrangements for 
public health across Slough, RBWM and Bracknell-Forest.

Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health introduced the report and informed that the report sought new arrangements for the 
delivery of public health services and the statutory Director of Public Health (DPH) post. It 



sought in principle the approval for the new collaborative arrangement and confirm indicative 
funding allocations subject to the 2021-22 Budget being approved.

Since 2013 the Berkshire Public Health System had operated on a hub and spoke model with 
Public Health teams within in each of the six unitary authorities supported by a Shared 
Strategic Director of Public Health and a Shared Team hosted by Bracknell Forest Council.  

The overall aim of the Berkshire Public Health System is to deliver the core public health duty 
for local authorities which is to take steps to improve the health of residents and decrease 
health inequalities.  During the current pandemic we have seen the importance of public 
health and associated strategic aims for delivery. There were also the associated work to 
deliver our public health strategy supported by the Health and Wellbeing Board.  Public health 
had a wide remit and has been working collaboratively with a number of agencies. The strong 
relationship with the NHS has been important.

One of the challenges of the current arrangements is that the Director of Public Health has 
been supporting 6 local authorities and this reduces capacity due to responsibilities and 
demands.  Recruitment to this type of roles has been  challenging and the current post holder 
is leaving in the New Year. This provided a natural opportunity to change the role in Berkshire 
to make the system more efficient and attractive.

It was proposed is to dissolve the current arrangement between the six authorities and move 
to an arrangement between Slough Borough Council, RBWM and Bracknell Forest Council 
and the Frimley Integrated Care System.  This would have a shared Director of Public Health 
role for East Berkshire to lead the public health system, working closely with the local 
authorities and partners across the integrated care partnership.  There will also be a hub team 
providing health intelligence, health protection and commissioning support to support public 
health teams in each local authority.  This would enable a lot more focus and insight locally. 

The shared team commissioning function would sit within Bracknell Forest commissioning 
team with a view to individual authorities taking on the commissioning of particular services in 
the future.

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, 
Performance Management and Windsor thanked officers for their hard work during the current 
pandemic crisis and said the proposals would strengthen public health.  She asked if west 
Berkshire authorities would combine and thus be two directors of public health within 
Berkshire.  She also asked if proposed changed to public health would impact on what we do.  
In response Cabinet were informed that yes there would be two Berkshire positions and that 
public health had not changed but the Government had formed the National Institute for Public 
Protection that would look nationally at issues, remaining functions of public health were 
currently under consultation. Some functions mat be devolved to local authorities. 

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot supported the proposal and said that he had been a 
governor of Heatherwood Hospital when the new trust was formed with Frimley Health. This 
report made sense and locally there were proposals for two new GP hubs.  He asked if the 
new proposals would help the council provide support for residents within the borough.  
Cabinet were informed that through the creation of the integrated care system there had been 
a communality of local planning and commissioning.  We had greater purchasing power and 
an opportunity to improve services to areas such as mental health. 

Cllr C Da Costa said she welcomed any ways of reducing inequalities and that the poorest in 
society were the ones who needed the services the most but still had the poorest outcomes. 
She raised concerns about the different needs of the three authorities and if they would be 
served appropriately.  She was informed that a the highest level the proposal would provide 
more capacity to service our area and that each local authority received its own grant to use 
locally or collectively.  There would also be a local focus via the Health and Wellbeing Board. 



Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the creation of the post of Director of Public Health for East 
Berkshire in collaboration with East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Bracknell Forest and Slough Borough Councils. 

ii) Delegates authority to the Managing Director in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Adult and Children’s Service, Health and Mental Health and the 
Director of Adult, Health and Commissioning, to finalise and approve the 
partnership arrangements with relevant organisations.

iii) Notes the inclusion of an additional £65,000 per annum to fund the new 
arrangements is to be added to the 2021-22 base budget and funded from 
the public health grant.

B) FINANCE UPDATE: SEPTEMBER 2020 

Cabinet considered the latest Financial Update report.

The Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic Development and 
Property informed that the tough budget set by the administration would, had it not been for 
Covid-19, been paying dividends and stabilising the budget.  It was clear that we would have 
been in a better financial position with an underspend, it was a difficult, tough but necessary 
budget that due to the pandemic has changed. 

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot informed that the report set out the financial position 
of the Council at the end of month 4, July and read out the recommendations. 

He said that when setting this year’s budget, they were very robust in checking all budget lines 
and savings so it was no surprise that the underlying budget was holding up well and, 
pleasingly since June reserves had increased by £900K to £2.7M.  But for COVID they were 
managing services within budget with a reported pre-covid favourable variance of £2.8M 
which would have increased reserves to nearly £9M.  But due to the pandemic a major issue 
was the loss of revenue in Parking, Leisure and commercial property amounting to £8.2M.

The Government had published Guidance on the recovery of lost income. This excluded 
commercial property and is on the basis of 75% of 95% of the loss where the losses were 
associated with fees and charges but there was some dispensation around leisure.

Finance was working to establish exactly what they can claim. This was not straightforward as 
any actions the Council had taken to mitigate costs cannot be claimed. All funds received will 
be added to general reserves.

The Lead Member provided some revenue budget headlines:

 A positive was the green waste take up had increased.
 The Adult Social Care budget, with a multitude of moving parts, reported a favourable 

variance of £1.3M.
 Children’s services report an unfavourable variance of £1.27M in part because savings 

in Transforming youth and early years services had been delayed by Covid and they 
also had an additional high cost placement.

 Given the Covid crisis Council Tax and Business rate collection, which accounts for 
£88M of our revenues, were holding up well. Council tax was 0.48% behind target and 
Business rates were 1.7% ahead of target.

 The increased burden of managing business rate grant awards impacted on the 
Revenue and Benefits team’s ability to meet Housing benefit response time targets. 
But the average time to process new Housing Benefit claims and change events were 



5.7 and 2.9 days respectively, well below target and as low as they have ever been. 
He thanked the team.

 Planning were seeing signs of increased activity which he hoped was a lead indicator 
for economic growth.

 Borrowing was largely unchanged.

With regards to Capital the Lead Member informed that:

 There was one fully funded addition to the capital programme to resolve a 
safeguarding issue Larchfield School.

 In appendix F on page 76 members were now able to easily track movements in the 
capital programme.

 On Page 81 a draft timetable for the 2021/22 budget build had been included. 

He informed that the report was due to be considered by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel. The Leader informed that the draft budget would go to Cabinet in December to allow 
consultation prior to Council in the new year.

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, 
Performance Management and Windsor thanked the revenue and benefits team as they had 
administered £39.3 million worth of new business rate relief and £28 million of grants to 
businesses that had been funded by Government.  

The Head of Finance informed that we would be making three returns to Government for lost 
revenue the first claim was expected to be about £2 million this was for the loss incurred for 
the first third of the year.  It was expected that the total claimed for the year would be about £3 
to £4 million.  

Resolved unanimously:  that  Cabinet notes thre report and:

i)Notes the Council’s projected revenue & capital position for 2020/21.
ii) Notes the budget movements;
iii) Approves the capital variances and slippage. 
iv) Approves a capital budget addition of £110,000  for Safeguarding works at 

Larchfield Primary School

C) RBWM RECOVERY STRATEGY 

Cabinet considered the report that set out the approach to recovery at a Borough level to 
support our residents and businesses to empower communities to thrive, create great places 
and build lasting partnerships with our businesses during Covid-19 recovery.

The Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic Development and 
Property informed that it was strange introducing the recovery strategy when it seemed we 
were entering into phase two of the pandemic.  He thanked officers and the cross party 
working group for the work on the important strategy.  The strategy was aimed to mirror that of 
the national strategy and the Berkshire wide strategy.  

He highlighted the four key pillars of the strategy:

 Health and wellbeing
 Direct hardship
 Structural economic impacts 
 Building resilience and seizing the positives



There were three core objectives of his administration; public health obligations, delivery of a 
balanced budget and to support economic recovery and growth.  

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot said that this was a cross Berkshire strategy and 
asked who would be responsible for monitoring its success at  Thames Valley level.  Cabinet 
were informed that this strategy was our local strategy and the Berkshire level data hub would 
be monitored locally. There was also a weekly Berkshire recovery meeting.  

The Lead Member for Transport and Infrastructure said that this fell into existing resources 
and that at times of adversity people came together and worked collaboratively to do 
everything possible for recovery.  

The Lead Member for Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and Countryside said that there 
had been a lot of new investment in the borough and that the recovery had started.  

Cllr Price said it was an excellent paper that gave inspiration and hope.  She asked if there 
was an equalities impact assessment and if it should have been brought to Cabinet, it was 
confirmed that there was and that individual projects would have one as they were developed.  
She also asked if this linked to the Transformation Strategy as they did not mention this.  It 
was confirmed that they were linked.  

Cllr Price also mentioned that the report did not mention the impact of Heathrow and she also 
raised the concept to the ’20 minute village’ in keeping things local. Cabinet were informed 
that there were action sin place such as the Cycling Action Plan and encouraging the local 
economy.  With regards to Heathrow this fitted with the broader economic recovery plans and 
we were working closely with Heathrow.  

 Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

iv) Approves the Royal Borough Support and Recovery Strategy to move into 
delivery phase.

D) LIBRARY STOCK PURCHASE CONTRACT 

Cabinet considered the report that dealt with the retendering of the Central Buying Consortium 
contract.

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, 
Performance Management and Windsor informed that the report asked for an extension of the 
contract at a cost of £70k per year to the council because it was offset by S106 funding and a 
grant from Ascot Durning.  There was about 733, 000 book loans last year. 

Resolved unanimously: that That Cabinet:

v) Notes the report and retender for the supply of library stock by the Central 
Buying Consortium under the OJEU compliant process.

vi) Approves the Council continuing to remain an Associate Member of the 
Central Buying Consortium and utilising the new framework contract for the 
supply of library stock until 31 March 2022 with the option to extend for two 
years.

vii) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Resources & the Corporate 
Leadership Team in consultation with the Leader, the Lead Member for 
Finance and the Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure 
Services, HR, IT, Legal, Performance Management and Windsor; Armed 
Forces Champion to award the tender and exercise the optional extension of 
the new contract for up to two more years, until 31 March 2024, if the Central 
Buying Consortium decides to pursue the extension. 



viii) To confirm the procurement process began prior to Lockdown with an 
effective contract start date of 01 April 2020. However, use was not made of 
this until the Library service re-opened in July. At that time, approval was 
sought from the Director of Resources, until such time as a paper could be 
brought before Cabinet.  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public were excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion 
took place on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

(Cllr Carroll left the meeting)

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


